

# **City of Greensboro**

Melvin Municipal
Office Building
300 W. Washington Street
Greensboro, NC 27401

## Agenda Report

File Number: 2024-761

Agenda Item# G.1.

**Agenda Date**: 11/4/2024. **Department:** Workforce Development **Meeting Type**: Council Meeting **Category**: Consent Agenda

Title: 2024 -761 Resolution Authorizing an Interlocal Agreement with Guilford County for

Security Services at GuilfordWorks

Council Priority: Place an 'x' in the box.

 ⊠Safest City
 □Most Skilled Workforce

 □Easiest Place to Do Business
 □Most Connected City

☐ Youth Sports Capital ☐ Hub of Recreation and Entertainment

□ Abundance of Attainable Housing □ Other/Admin Briefly Explain 3 word maximum

Council District: All

**Public Hearing:** No

Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Danielle Harrison, Ext. 3008

Contact 2 and Phone: Fred Henry, Ext. 3012

### **PURPOSE**:

To approve an Interlocal Agreement between the City of Greensboro and Guilford County for the provision of Security Services for GuilfordWorks located at 2301 West Meadowview Road Greensboro North Carolina.

#### **BACKGROUND:**

The North Carolina Department of Commerce ceased funding for security services for NC Works Career Centers across the State on May 1, 2024, which affected the GuilfordWorks location at 2301 West Meadowview Road Greensboro North Carolina. The City Manager's Office and Guilford County Manager's Office agreed to cost-sharing the security services for GuilfordWorks utilizing one of the City's existing security contracts. Upon execution of the City's agreement with the security provider, the County agrees to share the cost of the of the security services with the City for approximately \$3,933.34 per month.

### **BUDGET IMPACT:**

Guilford County will provide monthly payments to the City for approximately \$1,966.67 per month for its share of the cost within thirty (30) days of receipt of a correct invoice detailing the cost incurred. The City's estimated expense under this agreement for FY 24/25 is approximately \$15,733.36.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 216-02-0298803.	
<b>RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:</b> It is recommended that City Council approve the attached Interlocal Agreement between the City of Greensboro and Guilford County for the funding.	